

18-2136

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ERNEST L. FRANCWAY, JR.

Claimant-Appellant

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for Veterans Claims, Case No. 16-3738

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William H. Milliken
Michael E. Joffre
Sterne Kessler Goldstein & Fox PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.371.2600

Counsel for Appellant
Ernest L. Francway, Jr.

January 16, 2019

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Francway v. Wilkie

Case No. 18-2136

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE CAVC’S ADOPTION OF A PRESUMPTION OF EXPERTISE BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.....	5
A. This Court has jurisdiction to review the CAVC’s holding that VA medical examiners are presumed specialists in every area of medicine.	6
B. The CAVC’s holding that Mr. Francway was precluded from challenging Dr. Schechter’s qualifications on appeal because he had not done so before the Board was premised on its misunderstanding of the presumption of competency.	9
C. The CAVC’s determination that Mr. Francway failed to demonstrate prejudicial error was likewise premised on its misunderstanding of the presumption of competency.	11
III. THE PRESUMPTION OF COMPETENCY SHOULD BE DISAVOWED.	14
A. The <i>Rizzo</i> presumption is illegitimate because it lacks any statutory or regulatory basis.	14
B. The presumption of regularity is not a proper foundation for the presumption of competency.	17
C. The presumption of competency is inconsistent with the pro-claimant nature of the VA adjudication system.	21
D. The government’s arguments against en banc review are meritless.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barr v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 303 (2007)	15
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	21, 23
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Butler v. Principi</i> , 244 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	18, 20
<i>Chest v. Peake</i> , 283 F. App'x 814 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Cox v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 563 (2007)	14, 28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , No. 14-1587, 2015 WL 4075155 (Vet. App. July 6, 2015).....	25
<i>Kyhn v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 572 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Leshore v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet. App. 406 (1995)	3
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 643 F. App'x 968 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 834 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	25

Mathis v. Shulkin,
 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017).....14, 24

Miley v. Principi,
 366 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2004)18

Morgan v. Principi,
 327 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2003)6, 8

O’Melveney & Myers v. F.D.I.C.,
 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....14

Parks v. Shinseki,
 716 F.3d 581 (Fed. Cir. 2013)*passim*

Rizzo v. Shinseki,
 580 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2009)*passim*

Scott v. McDonald,
 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015)10

Sullivan v. McDonald,
 815 F.3d 786 (Fed. Cir. 2016)11

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....21

Wise v. Shinseki,
 26 Vet. App. 517 (2014)25

Woods v. Gober,
 14 Vet. App. 214 (2000)19

Statutes and Regulations

38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a).....15

38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d)(1).....15

38 U.S.C. § 5107(a)20

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)16, 20, 22

38 C.F.R. § 3.15915

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(a)(1).....3

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner, *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016).....28

Stacey-Rae Simcox, *The Need for Better Medical Evidence in VA
Disability Compensation Cases and the Argument for More
Medical-Legal Partnerships*, 68 S.C. L. Rev. 223 (2016)19

VA Manual M21-11, 24
